

No. 21-10486

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

DARCY CORBITT, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

HON. HAL TAYLOR, in his official capacity as Secretary of the
Alabama Law Enforcement Agency, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Alabama
Case No. 2:18-cv-00091-MHT-SMD

REPLY BRIEF OF THE STATE DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Steve Marshall
Attorney General
Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Solicitor General
Thomas A. Wilson
Deputy Solicitor General
Brad A. Chynoweth
Assistant Chief Deputy Attorney General
James W. Davis
Winfield J. Sinclair
Misty S. Fairbanks Messick
Assistant Attorneys General

STATE OF ALABAMA
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300

August 30, 2021

Counsel for the State Defendants

AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Amended Certificate of Interested PersonsC-1

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities iii

Reply Brief.....1

Summary of the Argument.....2

Argument.....5

 I. Policy Order 63 Does Not Violate the Equal Protection Clause.....5

 A. The Equal Protection Clause Does Not Subject the Policy to Heightened Scrutiny.....5

 1. Classification Is Not Discrimination 5

 2. The Policy Does Not Discriminate Based on Sex or Transgender Status 8

 B. The Policy Survives Rational Basis and Intermediate Scrutiny13

 1. The Policy Is Rationally Related to Legitimate Government Interests 13

 2. The Policy Substantially Relates to Important Government Interests14

 II. Plaintiffs’ Alternative Constitutional Theories Likewise Fail20

 A. The Policy Does Not Violate Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Rights.....20

 B. The Policy Does Not Violate Plaintiffs’ “Constitutional Right to Informational Privacy.”24

C. The Policy Does Not Violate Plaintiffs’ Right to Refuse Unwanted Medical Treatment.....	25
III. The Statute of Limitations Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims	26
Conclusion	28
Certificate of Compliance	29
Certificate of Service	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Access Now, Inc. v. Sw. Airlines Co.,
385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004)5

Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cty.,
3 F.4th 1299 (11th Cir. 2021), *vacated*, reh’g en banc granted,
No. 18-13592 (11th Cir. Aug. 23, 2021) 6, 7, 16, 17

Bostock v. Clayton Cty.,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....10

Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic,
506 U.S. 263 (1993)..... 9, 10, 11

Brown v. Ga. Bd. of Pardons & Paroles,
335 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2003) 26, 27

Caskey Baking Co. v. Virginia,
313 U.S. 117 (1941).....5, 10

Collier v. Dickinson,
477 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2007)24

F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993).....13

F.S. Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia,
253 U.S. 412 (1920).....10

Frontiero v. Richardson,
411 U.S. 677 (1973).....12

Geduldig v. Aiello,
417 U.S. 484 (1974).....9

Glenn v. Brumby,
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011) 16, 18

Gonzalez-Servin v. Ford Motor Co.,
662 F.3d 931 (7th Cir. 2011)23

Holt v. Hobbs,
574 U.S. 352 (2015).....2

Jana-Rock Construction, Inc. v. New York Department of Economic Dev.,
438 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2006).....7, 8

Jones v. Governor of Fla.,
975 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 2020) (en banc) 13, 14

Knetsch v. United States,
364 U.S. 361 (1960).....23

Libertarian Party of Fla. v. State of Fla.,
710 F.2d 790 (11th Cir. 1983)4

Lochner v. New York,
198 U.S. 45 (1905).....4

McGroarty v. Swearingen,
977 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2020) 26, 27

NASA v. Nelson,
562 U.S. 134 (2011).....25

Orion Ins. Grp. v. Washington State Off. of Minority & Women’s Bus. Enter.,
2017 WL 3387344 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 7, 2017), *aff’d*,
754 F. App’x 556 (9th Cir. 2018)6

Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979).....9, 11

Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009).....20

<i>Pryor v. Reno</i> , 171 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. granted, judgment vacated on other grounds</i> , 528 U.S. 1111 (2000)	24
<i>Rozar v. Mullis</i> , 85 F.3d 556 (11th Cir. 1996)	26, 28
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	14, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	12, 14
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015)	20
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	4, 24, 26
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	21
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	21
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. X	12
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2725(1)	25
Ala. Code §6-2-8(<i>l</i>)	26
Ala. Code §32-6-9(a)	21, 22, 23, 24

Rules and Regulations

6 C.F.R. §37.17(c).....15

Other Authority

Abigail Shrier, *A Pediatric Association Stifles Debate on Gender Dysphoria*,
The Wall Street Journal (Aug. 9, 2021), <https://perma.cc/3GAS-6J85>11

ATT’Y GEN. N.J., LAW ENFORCEMENT INTERACTIONS WITH TRANSGENDER
INDIVIDUALS 12 (2019), <https://perma.cc/6CYN-QF8N>18

Marilynn Marchione, *Nurse Mistakes Pregnant Transgender Man as Obese.
Then, the Man Births a Stillborn Baby*, USA Today
(May 16, 2019), <https://perma.cc/V4M4-GAM7>20

Office of Minority Business Enterprise,
Ala. Dep’t of Econ. & Cmty. Affairs, <https://perma.cc/LF3T-B5EY>
(last accessed August 30, 2021).....15

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 20002

U.S. Department of Homeland Security,
Current Status of States/Territories, <https://perma.cc/5KE4-75FA>15
